
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 8 December 2015 
7.00 pm 

Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QHH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 30 November 2015 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 8 December 2015 
7.00 pm 

Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QHH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 

   

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 as a 
correct record of the meeting. 
 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

6 - 10 

7.1. LAND ADJACENT TO 3A FRIERN ROAD, LONDON SE22 0AU 
 
 

11 - 29 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”  
 
 

 

Date:  30 November 2015 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the sub-committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 

decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 

one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the sub-committee will then debate the application and 

consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the sub-committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of the planning sub-committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework. 
 

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the sub-committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 

 



 

 
7. No smoking is allowed at council committees and no recording is permitted 

without the consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the 
chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  Director of Planning 
  Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5655; or  
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance Department  
  Tel: 020 7525 7420 
 



1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 21 October 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Wednesday 21 October 2015 at 
6.30 pm at Meeting Room G01, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair, in the chair) 

Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management) 
Alexander Gillot (Legal Officer) 
Alexander Cameron (Development Management) 
Lewis Goodley (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The vice-chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting, 
and informed all those present that she would be chairing the meeting, as the chair had 
sent her apologies.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Eleanor Kerslake and Cleo Soanes 
(chair); and from Councillor Johnson Situ for lateness.  
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 21 October 2015 
 

 There were none.  
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
  

• Addendum report relating to item 7 - development management items  
• Members’ pack of additional drawing and photograph 

 
The chair also informed the meeting that item 7.2, Land adjacent to 1A Warwick Court, 
Choumert Road, London SE15 4SE, had been withdrawn.  
  

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 7 September 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revision.  
 

7.1    2 KINGS GROVE, LONDON SE15 2NB  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15-AP-2522 
 
Report: see pages 18 to 29 of the agenda pack and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum 
report. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of a single storey side infill extension on ground floor and a single storey 
extension on first floor; creation of an enclosed entrance porch and replacement of 
existing uPVC windows with timber framed sash windows in enlarged openings.  
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
the officer. 
  
Spokespersons for the objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 21 October 2015 
 

councillors.  
  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it, or ward 
councillors, wishing to speak.  
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission for application number 15-AP-2522 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report.  

 
 
At this point Councillor Johnson Situ joined the meeting, and confirmed he was a voting 
member.  
 

7.2   LAND ADJACENT TO 1A WARWICK COURT, CHOUMERT ROAD, LONDON SE15 4SE  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15-AP-2995 
 
Report: see pages 30 to 45 of the agenda pack and page 2 of the addendum report. 
  
This item was withdrawn.  
 

7.3   HARRIS GIRLS ACADEMY EAST DULWICH, HOMESTALL ROAD, LONDON SE22 0NR  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15-AP-3435 
 
Report: see pages 40 to 61 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
  
Erection of a canopy to create a covered external space within the sports block courtyard 
and a canopy over the first floor mezzanine terrace.  
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors wishing to speak.  
  
The applicant or their agent did not wish to speak.   
 
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it, or ward 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 21 October 2015 
 

councillors, wishing to speak.  
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission for application number 15-AP-3435 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 

 

7.4    BURGESS PARK FISHING CLUB, BURGESS PARK, LONDON SE1  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15-AP-2763 
 
Report: see pages 62 to 71 of the agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a single storey pre-fabricated building 
comprising a public toilet, office and storage and associated hard and soft landscaping.  
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors wishing to speak.   
  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it, or ward 
councillors, wishing to speak.  
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission for application number 15-AP-2763 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, including an amended condition 3 requiring 
cladding with a  natural finish.   

 
 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 21 October 2015 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.05 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

5



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
8 December 2015 
 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
L
[...]
9



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

on Tuesday 08 December 2015 

LAND ADJACENT TO 3A FRIERN ROAD, LONDON, SE22 0AU Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of a 6-bedroom two storey dwellinghouse including roof terrace at first floor level; bicycle store; vehicle crossover; x2 
parking bays and landscaping 

Proposal 

15-AP-3659 Reg. No. 
TP/2592-3 TP No. 
Peckham Rye Ward 
Neil Loubser Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.1 

 

10



Scale 1/1250

Date 26/11/2015

                        LAND ADJACENT TO 3A FRIERN ROAD

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

11
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No.  
 7.1 
  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
8 December 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 15/AP/3659 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
LAND ADJACENT TO 3A FRIERN ROAD, LONDON SE22 0AU 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of a 6-bedroom two storey dwelling house including bicycle store, 
x2 parking bays and landscaping 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Peckham Rye 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  14/09/2015 Application Expiry Date  09/11/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 24/10/2015  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.  That planning permission is granted subject to conditions. 
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 
  
2.  This application is referred to members for consideration due to the number of 

objections. 
 

3.  The site is located at a sharp corner between Friern Road and Upland Road. The 
existing site is currently part of the private open space of 3 Friern Road, entirely 
enclosed by a brick boundary wall with metal railings on top. It is currently used as a 
paved parking area with a capacity of 6 cars. The remaining space at the far northern 
corner is used as an additional garden area for 3 Friern Road. 
 

4.  The application site comprises a pa
[...]
 outside Living Room; 
• Lawn in the Garden Area; 
• 5 New Trees along the Boundary Wall. 

  
9.  Re-siting of vehicular access to front of building; installation of new dropped curb / 

cross-over. 
  
10.  Planning history 

 
 05/AP/2082 Application type: Full Planning Permission (FUL) 

Erection of ground-floor and first-floor rear extension to dwellinghouse. 
Decision date 28/11/2005 Decision: Refuse (REF) 
Reason(s) for refusal: 
 

 06/AP/1779 Application type: Full Planning Permission (FUL) 
Erection of a two storey rear extension and a loft conversion including two separate 
rear dormer window extensions all to provide additional residential accommodation to 
dwellinghouse. 
Decision date 07/11/2006 Decision: Refused (REF) 
Reason(s) for refusal: 
 

 07/AP/0048 Application type: Full Planning Permission (FUL) 
Erection of a single storey rear extension and construction of two rear dormers 
(facing Upland Road) to facilitate a loft conversion; rooflights to front elevation; all to 
provide additional residential accommodation to dwellinghouse. 
Decision date 29/03/2007 Decision: Granted (GRA) 
 

 14/EQ/0072 Application type: Pre-Application Enquiry (ENQ) 
New build single family house on an enclosed private land 
Decision date 15/08/2014 Decision: Pre-application enquiry closed (EQC) 
 

 15/AP/0991Application type: Full Planning Permission (FUL) 
Erection of a 6-bedroom two storey dwellinghouse including landscaping, boundary 
treatment, and re-siting of vehicular access to front of building; installation of new 
dropped curb / cross-over. 
Application withdrawn 20/07/2015 
 

 
11.  Planning history of adjoining sites 

 
 71 Upland Road 

02/AP/1006 for: Full Planning Permission granted for change of use from single 
terraced dwelling house into 2 flats. 
 

 52 Upland Road 
14/AP/1549 for: Full Planning Permission granted for the construction of a part single, 
part double storey rear extension and a single storey side extension following the 
demolit
[...]
on of a 6-bedroom two storey dwellinghouse including bicycle store, x2 parking bays and landscaping 

 
At: LAND ADJACENT TO 3A FRIERN ROAD, LONDON, SE22 0AU 
 
In accordance with application received on 11/09/2015 16:01:07     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Design and Access Statement Rev. A 
Daylight and Sunlight Simulation Analysis -ERS 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment Tamla Trees (Feb 15) 
 

4547/1 Rev. A - Site and Location Plan 
4547/2 Rev. A - Existing Layout Plan 
4547/3 Rev. C - Proposed Ground Floor Plan  

4547/4 Rev. C - Proposed 1st Floor Plan  
4547/5 Rev. C - Proposed Roof Plan 
4547/6 Rev. C - Proposed West Elevation 
4547/7 Rev. C - Proposed East Elevation 
4547/8 Rev. B - Proposed Section A-A 
4547/9 Rev. A - Proposed Landscaping 
4547/10 Rev. A - Aerial Views Part 1 
4547/11 Rev. A - Aerial Views Part 2 
4547/12 Rev. B - Aerial Views Part 3 
4547/13 Rev. B - Street Views Part 1 
4547/14 Rev. B - Street Views Part 2 
4547/15 Rev. A - Photomontage: View from Friern Road 
4547/16 Rev. B - Block Plan 
4547/17 Rev. A - Proposed Vehicular Crossover  
4547/18 Photomontage: View from Upland Road 
4547/19 Façade Details 

 
 
Subject to the following eight conditions:  
 
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans   
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended. 
 

  
2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
4547/3 Rev. C - Proposed Ground Floor Plan  
4547/4 Rev. C - Proposed 1st Floor Plan  
4547/5 Rev. C - Proposed Roof Plan 
4547/6 Rev. C - Proposed West Elevation 

26



4547/7 Rev. C - Proposed East Elevation 
4547/8 Rev. B - Proposed Section A-A 
4547/9 Rev. A - Proposed Landscaping 
4547/17 Rev. A - Proposed Vehicular Crossover  
4547/19 Façade Details 
 
Reason: 
For the avoid
[...]
dards. (Please contact Dale Foden, Street 
Care Manager on 0207 525 2045 to arrange). 

 
 

2 The applicant is to note that surface water from private areas is not permitted to flow onto public highway in 
accordance with Section163 of the Highways Act 1980. Detailed drawings should be submitted confirming this 
requirement. 
 

3 Two off-street parking spaces are proposed to be located at the western side of site and accessed from Friern 
Road. The pedestrian inter visibility splay is restricted for the western bay by a low wall. Pedestrian visibility 
splays of 2m x 2m must be provided. There should be no obstruction within the visibility splay area and the 
height of the low wall should not be higher than 600mm. 
 

4 The existing speed hump on Friern Road should be relocated away from the proposed vehicle entrance. 
 

5 There is bicycle store on the northern side of the site with doors opening outwards onto a private footway. It is 
advised that this door is designed to open inwards or sliding horizontally. 
 

6 Prior to works commencing on site (including any demolition) a joint condition survey must be arranged with 
Southwark Highway Development Team to catalogue condition of streets and drainage gullies. The applicant 
would also need to apply for a s184 License (temporary crossover) prior to any on site works. Please contact 
Iaan Smuts, Highway Development Manager on 020 7525 2135 to arrange.  
 

 

29



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



  
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2015-16 
 
NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to Gerald Gohler:  

telephone 020 7525 7420.  
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
 
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)                                
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
 
(Reserves to receive electronic versions 
only) 
                     
Councillor Stephanie Cryan  
Councillor Lucas Green   
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Johnson Situ   
(Vacancy)  
 
 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer, Hub 4 (2nd Floor), 
Tooley Street 
 
 
Jacquelyne Green/Abrar Sharif, Hub 2 (5th 
Floor), Tooley Street  
 
Alex Gillott, Legal Services, Hub 2 (2nd  
Floor), Tooley Street 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1  
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10 
 
 
 
5 
 
 
1 
 

 
 
Environmental Protection 
Team 
 
 
Communications 
Louise Neilan, media 
manager 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated: 27 November 2015  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
1 
 
 
 
By 
email 
 
 
24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	Agenda items

	7.1 Land adjacent to 3a Friern Road, London SE22 0AU
	Report: Land adjacent to 3a Friern Road, London SE22 0AU
	Appendix 3: recommendation

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 8 December 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 8 
December 2015 at 7.00 pm at Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Victoria Mills 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management) 
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer) 
Sarah Parsons (Design and Conservation) 
Neil Loubser (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Team) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 8 December 2015 
 

 There were none.  
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
  

• Addendum report relating to item 7 - development management items; and  
• Members’ pack of additional drawing and photograph  

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 October 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revision.  
 

7.1    LAND ADJACENT TO 3A FRIERN ROAD, LONDON SE22 0AU  
 

 Planning application reference number:  15/AP/3659 
 
Report: see pages 11 to 29 of the agenda pack and pages 1 and 4 of the addendum 
report. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of a 6-bedroom two storey dwelling house including bicycle store, x2 parking bays 
and landscaping 
  
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a design and conservation 
officer and a planning officer who highlighted the additional comments and amended 
conditions in the addendum report. Members asked questions of the officers. 
  
Spokespersons for the objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
councillors. 
  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 8 December 2015 
 

  
There were no supporters of the development, who lived within 100 metres of it, wishing to 
speak.   
 
Councillor Victoria Mills spoke in her capacity as ward councillor. Members of the 
committee asked questions of Councillor Mills.   
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
The meeting adjourned at 9.20pm for a comfort break, and for planning officers to speak to 
the applicant’s agent, and resumed at 9.35pm.  
 
After further discussion among councillors, a motion to defer the item was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared to be carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

That the decision on application number 15/AP/3659 be deferred to a future 
meeting in order to provide the applicant with an opportunity to amend elements of 
their proposed scheme. 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.45pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


